
 
 

DR.T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC, MANIPAL   

(APH 2024-25 TO 2026-27) 

ANNEXURE-18 

MANDATORY DISCLOSURES (2023-24): 

1. Name of the Institution 
DR.T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC (Private-Self Financing) 
Milk Dairy Road, Eshwar Nagar, Manipal,  
Udupi, Karnataka, 576104 
Phone No.  0820 2570021, 0820 2925721 
Email: principal.tmappm@gmail.com 

 
2. Name and address of the Trust/ Society / Company and the Trustees: 

 Dr.T.M.A. Pai Foundation 
 16-371G, Syndicate House, Manipal, Manipal Post, Udupi 
 Karnataka, 576104 
Phone No. 0820 2570021, Mobile No. 9448857940 
Email: drtmapaifoundation@rediffmail.com 

 
3. Name and Address of the Principal  

Dr. B H V Pai 
Principal, 
DR.T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC (Private-Self Financing), 
Milk Dairy Road, Eshwar Nagar, Manipal,  
Udupi, Karnataka, 576104 
Phone No.  0820 2570021, 0820 2925721 
Mobile No. 9448857940 
Email: principal.tmappm@gmail.com 

 
4. Name of the affiliating Board 

Department of Collegiate and Technical Education, 
Tantrik Shikshan Bhavan, 
Palace Road, 
BANGALORE- 560 001. 



 
 

5. Governance 
a) Members of the Board and their brief background 

 
Sl. 
No. Name of the Members Designation 

1 Sri T. Ashok Pai President 

2 Sri T. Sachin Pai Chairman 

3 Dr. Ramdas M. Pai Member 

4 Sri T. Satish U. Pai Member 

5 Dr. B H V Pai Principal 

6 Sri  Ganeshan B Head, E & E Dept 

 



 
 

d) Organizational Chart and Processes 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
f) Mechanism/ Norms and Procedure for democratic / good Governance 

Functions and Responsibilities 

1) President of Dr.T.M.A. Pai Foundation is also President of DR.T.M.A. Pai Polytechnic, local 

governing council body. The local governing council is the supreme body responsible for the 

management of DR.T.M.A. Pai Polytechnic. Manipal. 

2) Local Governing Council Body considers the recommendation made by the principal in respect 

of the infrastructure, equipment, Library resources, Staff and finance from time to time and 

gives approval for the same. 

3) Approval and sanctions of the proposed recurring and non-recurring budget estimates of 

various departments and others sections. 

4) The Governing body is the supreme body responsible for the management of the Institutions. 
5) To approve the proposed recurring and nonrecurring budget estimates of various departments 

and other sections. 

6) To approve the teaching and non-teaching staff posts as per the institution work-load 

requirements. 

7) To consider and make provisions for meeting the general and specific conditions laid down by 

AICTE, Government of Karnataka, Directorate of Technical Education (DTE), Bengaluru, 

National Board of Accreditation and monitor the progress in fulfilling the conditions. 

8) To approve proposals of the principal to enhance academic atmosphere in the institution. 

9) To consider the proposals for extension of educational activities to be made to AICTE, DTE 

such as change of course, increase / decrease intake capacity etc. 

10) Any other important policies and decisions in the future interest of the Institution. 

h) Grievance Redressal mechanism for faculty / Staff and students 

      Grievance lodging and redressal mechanism is online process at the institute through mail. Once 

grievance lodged through mail, the Principal will forward the grievance to the concerned staff. 

Concerned staff will present the redressal and if the student is satisfied then redressal is acknowledged 

to the student and Principal otherwise student can again re- request the same grievance. The different 

committee are formed in this connection and active to address the grievance of all concerned. The 

different committee are: 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

 

i) Grievance Cell  

 

Grievance Cell  
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. H Ravindra Shenoy 
2. Shailashree H 
3. Kishan 
4. Manju Gopal 
5. Girish 
6. Lavanya 
7. Neetha Baliga 

Receiving Complaints: Receive grievances/complaints from 
students, faculty, or staff members regarding academic, 
administrative, or personal issues. 
Investigation: Investigate the grievances impartially and 
confidentially, ensuring fair treatment and due process for 
all parties involved. 
Resolution: Facilitate the resolution of grievances through 
mediation, negotiation, or other appropriate means, aiming 
for amicable solutions whenever possible. 
Documentation: Maintain accurate records of grievances 
received, investigations conducted, and actions taken, 
ensuring transparency and accountability. 

 

 
ii) Anti-Ragging Committee: 
 

Anti-Ragging Committee/Anti Ragging Squad 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Mahesh Shenoy 
2. Madhava Pai T 
3. Praveen Kumar 
4. Chandrakala Patil 
5. Vidyashree Devadiga 
6. Surendra Kumar Pilar 
7. Shilpa 
8. Rajesh L Bhat 

Policy Enforcement: Ensure strict adherence to the college's 
anti-ragging policies and guidelines among students, faculty, 
and staff. 
Complaint Resolution: Receive, investigate, and resolve 
complaints related to ragging promptly and impartially. 
Awareness and Prevention: Organize awareness campaigns 
and workshops to educate the campus community about the 
consequences of ragging and foster a ragging-free 
environment. 
Monitoring and Surveillance: Conduct regular inspections 
and patrols to monitor potential areas where ragging 
incidents could occur. 
Support and Counseling: Provide support, guidance, and 
counseling to victims of ragging, ensuring their well-being 
and facilitating their recovery from any emotional or 
physical harm 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
iii) Internal Committee for Women 
 

Internal Committee for Women 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Rajani 
2. Sahana Kamath 
3. Sumana P Hegde 
4. Sumana 
5. Aparna Nayak 
6. Vibha Shenoy 
7. Chandrakala Patil 

Handling Complaints: Receive and address complaints of 
sexual harassment or discrimination from women 
employees or students in a confidential and sensitive 
manner. 
Investigation: Conduct fair and impartial investigations into 
complaints, ensuring due process and adherence to legal 
guidelines and organizational policies. 
Support for Complainants: Provide support and guidance to 
complainants throughout the process, including access to 
counseling and other necessary resources. 
Preventive Measures: Develop and implement programs 
and initiatives to raise awareness about sexual harassment, 
gender sensitization, and prevention among employees or 
students. 
Documentation and Reporting: Maintain records of 
complaints, investigations, and actions taken by the 
committee. Submit periodic reports to senior management 
or governing bodies as required by law or policy. 
 

 
iv)   Student Counselor Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Student Counselor Committee 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Anil Kumar 
2. Swarna 
3. Shivaprasad Shetty 
4. Vishwanath Prabhu 
5. Amrithakala 
6. Neetha Baliga 
7. Lavanya 

Counseling Services: Provide confidential counseling services 
to students facing academic, personal, or emotional 
challenges, helping them manage stress, anxiety, and other 
issues. 

 
Career Guidance: Offer guidance and assistance to students in 
career planning, exploring academic pathways, and making 
informed decisions about their future. 

 
Conflict Resolution: Mediate conflicts and disputes among 
students, promoting a harmonious and respectful campus 
environment. 
Psychoeducational Programs: Organize workshops, seminars, 
and sessions on topics such as mental health awareness, stress 
management, time management, and study skills to enhance 
students' personal and academic success.  



 
 
v) Scheduled Caste and Scheduled tribe cell 
 
 
 
 

 
vi)  Institute Industry cell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Scheduled Caste and Scheduled tribe cell 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Shilpa 
2. Praveen Kumar 
3. Ashwin 
4. Gururaj 
5. Ganapathi Naik 

Support and Guidance: Provide guidance, counseling, and 
support services to SC/ST students, addressing their 
academic, personal, and social needs within the college 
environment. 
Scholarship and Financial Assistance: Facilitate access to 
scholarships, financial aid, and other benefits provided by 
the government or the college specifically for SC/ST 
students. 
Advocacy and Representation: Advocate for the rights and 
interests of SC/ST students within the college administration 
and academic bodies, ensuring their equitable participation 
and representation. 
Awareness and Sensitization: Organize programs, 
workshops, and seminars to raise awareness about the 
issues faced by SC/ST communities, promote social inclusion, 
and foster understanding among students and faculty. 
Documentation and Reporting: Maintain records and data 
related to SC/ST students, including their enrollment, 
academic progress, and any challenges they may face.  

Institute Industry cell 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Prof. Nagaraja 
2. Kishan 
3. H Ravindra Shenoy 
4. Venkatesh 
5. Gururaj 
6. Siji K Sathyan 
7. Neetha Baliga 

Industry Interface: Facilitate interactions between students, faculty, 
and industry professionals through guest lectures, workshops, seminars, 
and industrial visits to enhance industry exposure and knowledge. 

 
Internships and Placements: Coordinate with industries to facilitate 
internship opportunities for students, helping them gain practical 
experience and exposure to real-world scenarios. 

 
Skill Development: Identify industry trends and requirements to 
develop and offer skill development programs, workshops, and training 
sessions that align with industry needs. 

 
Industry Projects: Facilitate collaborative projects between students 
and industries to solve real-world problems, fostering innovation and 
practical learning. 

 
Entrepreneurship Development: Support entrepreneurial activities 
among students by organizing workshops, mentoring sessions, and 
networking events with industry experts and entrepreneurs.   



 
 

vii) Discipline Committee 
 

Discipline Committee  
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Suresh Nayak 
2. Umesh Shettigar 
3. Vishwadarshan 
4. Ashwin 
5. Siji K Sathyan 
6. Shailashree H 
7. Amrithakala 
8. Venkatesh 
9. Rajani 
10. Praveen Kumar 
11. Sahana R Prabhu 
12. Mahalakshmi 

Shenoy 
13. Aparna Nayak 
14. Kishan 
15. Manju Gopal 

Enforcing College Policies: Ensure adherence to college rules, 
regulations, and codes of conduct by students, faculty, and staff. 
Handling Disciplinary Issues: Investigate and address disciplinary 
incidents, such as misconduct, violations of college policies, or 
disruptive behavior and malpractice cases of internal exams 
Promoting Campus Safety: Take measures to promote a safe and 
secure campus environment, including monitoring and addressing 
security concerns and  
Counseling and Guidance: Provide guidance and counseling to students 
involved in disciplinary issues, helping them understand the 
consequences of their actions and supporting their behavioral 
improvement. 
Collaboration: Collaborate with faculty, administrative staff, and other 
committees (such as the Anti-Ragging Committee or Grievance Cell) to 
address complex disciplinary cases effectively. 
Educational Programs: Organize workshops, seminars, or awareness 
programs on disciplinary policies, ethics, and responsible behavior to 
educate the college community. 
Documentation and Reporting: Maintain records of disciplinary 
incidents, investigations, actions taken, and outcomes. Prepare and 
submit reports to college authorities as required. 
Monitoring: Patrol school premises to ensure compliance with mobile 
phone usage policies, including checking for unauthorized use during 
restricted periods. 

 
 
viii) Internal Exam Committee 
              

Internal Exam Committee  
Members Roles and Responsibilities 

1. Venkatesh 
2. Yogeesha M 
3. Lolaksha 
4. Prathwin Raj 

Setting exam schedules and ensuring adherence to timelines. 
Designing and reviewing exam papers to maintain academic 
standards. 
Organizing exam logistics, including seating arrangements and 
invigilation. 
Ensuring fair conduct and integrity of exams, including 
preventing malpractice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Programs 
i. Name of Programs approved by AICTE 

• Automobile Engineering 
• Artificial Intelligence 
• Civil Engineering 
• Cloud Computing and Big Data 
• Computer Science Engineering 
• Electronics and Communication Engineering 
• Electrical & Electronics Engineering  
• Mechanical Engineering 
• Mechatronics Engineering 
• Printing Technology 

 
ii. Total number of Courses – 08 
iii. For each Program the following details are to be given: 

• Name: Automobile Engineering 
Number of seats: 54 
Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 

• Name: Civil Engineering 
Number of seats: 54 
Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 

• Name: Computer Science & Engineering  
             Number of seats: 30 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 
• Name: Electronics & Communication Engineering  
             Number of seats: 54 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 
• Name: Electrical & Electronics Engineering  
             Number of seats: 30 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 
• Name: Mechanical Engineering  
             Number of seats: 60 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 
• Name: Mechatronics Engineering  
             Number of seats: 30 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 
• Name: Printing Technology  
             Number of seats: 30 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 

            • Name: Artificial Intelligence 
                         Number of seats: 30 
                         Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 

• Name: Cloud Computing and Big Data 
             Number of seats: 30 
             Duration: 3 years (six semesters) 

 
 
  



 
 
             Cut off Marks / rank of admission during the last two years: 
                
                Year:2021-2022  
                                          Automobile Engineering: H 529 – L 263 
                                      Civil Engineering: H 535 – L 280 
                                      Computer Science Engineering: H 564 – L 224 
                                      Electronics and Communication Engineering: H 493 – L 307 
                                      Mechanical Engineering: H 512 – L 245 
                                      Mechatronics Engineering: H 566 – L 238 
                                      Printing Technology: H 493 – L 228 
               Year: 2022-2023   
                                          Automobile Engineering: H 541 – L 234 

 Civil Engineering: H 518 – L 206 
 Computer Science Engineering: H 525 – L 242 

 Electronics and Communication Engineering: H 483 – L 311 
 Electrical & Electronics Engineering: H 490 – L 228 
 Mechanical Engineering: H 528 – L 278 
 Mechatronics Engineering: H 518 – L 305 
 Printing Technology: H 552 – L 309 
               Year: 2023-2024   
                                          Automobile Engineering: H 505 – L 267 
 Civil Engineering: H 546 – L 291 
 Computer Science Engineering: H 568 – L 262 
 Electronics and Communication Engineering: H 465 – L 295 
 Electrical & Electronics Engineering: H 512 – L 317 
 Mechanical Engineering: H 505 – L 277 
 Mechatronics Engineering: H 477 – L 259 
 Printing Technology: H 506 – L 250 
              Year: 2024-2025   

Automobile Engineering: H 552 – L 298 
Civil Engineering: H 494 – L 285 
Computer Science Engineering: H 527 – L 288 
Electronics and Communication Engineering: H 532 – L 287 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering: H 544 – L 239 
Mechanical Engineering: H 543 – L 271 
Mechatronics Engineering: H 532 – L 280 
Printing Technology: H 509 – L 271 

iv. a. Details of fee, as approved by State Fee Committee, for the Institution 
 
             Year: 2021-2022   

Automobile Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Civil Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Computer Science Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electronics and Communication Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechanical Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechatronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Printing Technology: UA-13455.00 



 
 
             Year: 2022-2023   

Automobile Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Civil Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Computer Science Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electronics and Communication Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechanical Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechatronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Printing Technology: UA-13455.00 

             Year: 2023-2024  
Automobile Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Civil Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Computer Science Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electronics and Communication Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechanical Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechatronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Printing Technology: UA-13455.00 

         Year: 2024-2025               
                                          Automobile Engineering: UA-13455.00 

Civil Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Computer Science Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electronics and Communication Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Electrical & Electronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechanical Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Mechatronics Engineering: UA-13455.00 
Printing Technology: UA-13455.00 

 
          b. Time schedule for payment of fee for the entire program 

From the commencement date of semester 15 day of time will be given for fee 
payment without Fine. Further one-week extra time will be given with fine.



 
 

6. Faculty 
 
 

Faculty name and Designation 
1 Dr. B H V Pai    Principal 

AUTOMOBILE ENGG DEPT 
2 Dr. Krishna Murthy         HOD 
3 Sri H Ravindra Shenoy           Lecturer 
4 Sri Surendra Kumar Pilar     Lecturer 
5 Sri Vishwadarshan                Lecturer 
6 Mr. Rishi Jain                     Lecturer 
7 Mr. Anish Prabakar Soans          Lecturer 
8 Sri Ananda Devadiga             Lecturer 
9 Sri Nagaraja Shettigar           Sr. Technician 
10 Sri Balakrishna                        Sr. Technician 

CIVIL ENGG DEPARTMENT 
11 Sri Praveen Kumar                                                HOD 
12 Sri Shivaprasad Shetty                                          Lecturer 
13 Mrs Lavanya                                                            Lecturer 
14 Dr. Kavyashree                                                     Lecturer 
15 Sri Krishnaraj                                                        Instructor 
16 Sri Rajesh L Bhat                                                  Instructor 

COMPUTER SCIENCE & ENGG 
17 Mrs Sahana Raghavendra                                                                       

Prabhu                                      
HOD 

18 Sri K Mahesh Shenoy                 Lecturer 
19 Mrs Aparna Nayak                       Lecturer 
20 Mrs Vibha Shenoy                       Lecturer 
21 Mrs Amrithakala                           Lecturer 
22 Ms Cynthia Menezes                  System Admn. 
   

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGG 
23 Sri K. Suresh Nayak     

(HOD Mechatronics)  
HOD 

24 Mrs Shailashree H              Lecturer 
25 Mrs Vidyashri Devadiga      Lecturer 
26 Mrs Sumana P Hegde          Lecturer 
27 Mrs Shilpa                             Lecturer 
28 Sri Ananda Sherigar            Jr. Technician 
29 Sri Dayananda Nayak           Jr. Technician 



 
 

30 Sri Jagadeesha                  Sr. Technician 
ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS ENGG 

31 Sri Ganeshan B HOD 
32 Sri Venkatesh                     
33 Mrs Neetha Baliga             Lecturer 
34 Ms. Ananya  R Poojary         Lecturer 
35 Sri Subramanya D              Technician 

HUMANITIES 
36 Mrs Mahalakshmi Shenoy               HOD 
37 Sri Chaithanya N Bhat              Lecturer 

MECHANICAL ENGG 
38 Prof Nagaraj                     Placement Officer 
39 Sri Prathwin Raj                   HOD 
40 Sri Radhakrishna Vaidya U          Sr. Gr. Lecturer 
41 Sri Umesh Shettigar              Lecturer 
42 Sri Anil Kumar                     Lecturer 
43 Sri Arun B Rao                   Lecturer 
44 Sri Madhava Pai T              Lecturer 
45 Sri Lolaksha                      Lecturer 
46 Sri Gururaja                       Lecturer 
47 Sri Ashwin                      Lecturer 
48 Sri Girish                        Lecturer 
49 Sri Ashwin Kumar           Lecturer 
50 Sri Shivaprasad Acharya       Instructor 
51 Sri Yogeesha M                  Instructor 
52 Sri Satish V Mahale             Instructor 
53 Sri Upendra                       Technician 
54 Sri Gopalkrishna Achar     Technician 
55 Sri Umesh Acharya          Technician 
56 Sri Sunil Sherigar            Technician 
57 Sri Bhasker Shettigar      Jr. Technician 

MECHATRONICS ENGG 
58 Mrs Swarna                    Lecturer 
59 Mrs Manju Gopal M        Lecturer 
60 Mrs Siji K Sathyan           Lecturer 
61 Mrs Chandrakala Patil      Lecturer 
62 Mrs Sahana                 Instructor 
63 Sri Nagesh Nayak     Jr. Technician 

   



 
 

PRINTING TECHNOLOGY 
64 Mrs Rajani          HOD 
65 Sri Kishan              Instructor 
66 Mrs Jayashree       Instructor 
67 Mrs Sumana            Instructor 
68 Sri Vishwanatha Prabhu     Instructor 
69 Sri Vasantharaya Nayak       Sr. Technician 
70 Sri S Ganapathi Bhat          Sr. Technician 
71 Mrs Geetha               Jr. Technician 

 
 

 



 
 

7. Profile of Principal  

Dr. B. H. V. Pai  

Principal, Dr. TMA Pai Polytechnic, Manipal 

 Former Joint Director – MIT Manipal | Civil Engineering Educator | Concrete Technology 

Researcher 

   Dr. B. H. V. Pai is an accomplished academic leader and retired Professor of Civil 

Engineering, currently serving as the Principal of Dr. TMA Pai Polytechnic, Manipal. With 

over 35 years in teaching and administration, he is known for his expertise in advanced 

concrete technologies and academic mentorship. His Ph.D research on self-compacting 

concrete for nuclear shielding, is an offshoot of a project funded by the Board of Research in 

Nuclear Sciences (BRNS), Dept. of Atomic Energy, Govt. of India. A former Radiological 

Safety Officer (Level-I) and Joint Director at MIT Manipal, he remains a sought-after speaker 

and guide, inspiring generations of engineers with his commitment to education and research. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

9. Number of scholarships offered by the Institution, duration and amount 

 
Sl.	
No.	 Year	 Source	 Amount	

1	 2006–07	
Admn-cum-Accounts	officer,	GOI	Ministry	of	Labour	&	
Employment,	Bangalore.	Grant	for	financial	assistance	to	wards	
of	Beedi	workers	(2006–07)	

6,000	

2	 2007–08	
Admn-cum-Accounts	officer,	GOI	Ministry	of	Labour	&	
Employment,	Bangalore.	Grant	for	financial	assistance	to	wards	
of	Beedi	workers	(2006–07)	

9,000	

3	 2007–08	
Admn-cum-Accounts	officer,	GOI	Ministry	of	Labour	&	
Employment,	Bangalore.	Grant	for	financial	assistance	to	wards	
of	Beedi	workers	(2006–07)	

45,000	

4	 2008–09	
Admn-cum-Accounts	officer,	GOI	Ministry	of	Labour	&	
Employment,	Bangalore.	Grant	for	financial	assistance	to	wards	
of	Beedi	workers	(2006–07)	

6,000	

5	 2008–09	 Director,	Dept.	of	Minorities,	Bengaluru.	Sanction	of	Karnataka	
Scholarship	to	Minority	Students	(2008–09)	 13,800	

6	 2009–10	
Welfare	Administrators,	G.O.I	–	Ministry	&	Labour	&	
Empowerment,	Bangalore,	Grant	of	Financial	Assistance	to	the	
wards	of	Beedi	workers	for	the	year	2008-09.	

48,000	

7	 2009–10	
GOI	Post	Matric	Scholarship,	Director,	Dept	of	minorities,	
Bangalore.	Sanction	of	Govt	of	India	post-matrix	scholarship	to	
the	students	belonging	to	the	minorities	in	the	year	2009-10	

17,700	

8	 2009–10	
Welfare	Administrators,	G.O.I	–	Ministry	&	Labour	&	
Empowerment,	Bangalore,	Grant	of	Financial	Assistance	to	the	
wards	of	Beedi	workers	for	the	year	2009-10.	

6,000	

9	 2009–10	 GOI	Post	Matric	Scholarship	2009-10	to	minority	students	 42,700	

10	 2010–11	 Govt	of	Karnataka	–Dist	of	GOI	Post	Matric	Scholarship.	 3,800	

11	 2010–11	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Directorate	of	minorities,	GOI	Post	Matric	
Scholarship	2010-11	(Christian)	 17,250	

12	 2011–12	 Govt	of	Karnataka	Labour	Welfare	Board	Scholarship	 2,000	

13	 2011–12	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Directorate	of	Minorities,	Post	Matric	
Scholarship	 14,400	

14	 2011–12	 Directorate	of	Minorities,	Post	Matric	Scholarship	(Online	
transfer	to	college	D/L	of	course	fees	2400	each)	 7,200	

15	 2011–12	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Directorate	of	Minorities,	Post	Matric	
Scholarship	to	minority	Students.	 26,300	

16	 2013–14	 Post	Matric	Scholarship	-	Backward	Class	Students	sanctioned	by	
the	Government	of	Karnataka	 6,400	

17	 2014–15	 Post	Matric	Scholarship	-	Backward	Class	Students	sanctioned	by	
Govt	of	Karnataka	 15,500	



 
 

18	 2014–15	 Post	Matric	Scholarship	-	Backward	Class	Students	sanctioned	by	
the	Govt	of	Karnataka	for	OBC	Students	 43,760	

19	 2015–16	 Reimbursement	of	Fees	to	Backward	Class	Students,	Sanctioned	
by	Govt	of	Karnataka	 4,600	

20	 2015–16	 Fee	concession	to	OBC	students	sanctioned	by	Govt	of	Karnataka	 18,600	

21	 2015–16	 Fee	concession	to	OBC	students	 9300	

22	 2015–16	 	other	concessions	to	OBC	students	 60,000	

23	 2016–17	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class	and	Minorities,	Disbursed	Scholarship	to	
OBC	students	 30,000	

24	 2016–17	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class	and	Minorities,	Disbursed	Scholarship	to	
OBC	students	 34,100	

25	 2016–17	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class	and	Minorities,	Disbursed	Scholarship	to	
OBC	students	 56,800	

26	 2017–18	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class	Concession	merit	cum	sanction	Report	 2,92,850	

27	 2017–18	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class	Fee	Concession	Sanction	Report	 92,430	

28	 2018–19	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class,	Scholarship	for	OBC	candidates	under	
E-Pass	Portal	 2,61,840	

29	 2018–19	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class,	Scholarship	for	OBC	candidates	under	
E-Pass	Portal	 2,20,020	

30	 2019-20	 Chief	officer	Pattana	Panchayat,	Hosanagar	 4,916	

31	 2019-20	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class,	Scholarship	for	OBC	candidates	under	
E-Pass	Portal	 2,89,980	

32	 2019-20	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class,	Scholarship	for	OBC	candidates	under	
E-Pass	Portal	 12,060	

33	 2019-20	 Dept.	of	Backward	Class,	Scholarship	for	OBC	candidates	under	
E-Pass	Portal	 20,240	

			
SC/ST-Scholarship	

		

1	 2006-07	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq&	District	Udupi	sanction	og	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to		SC/ST	for	the	year	2006-07	 15,580	

2	 2006-07	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq&	District	Udupi	sanction	of	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2006-07	 7,230	

3	 2007-08	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	of	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2007-08	 14,460	

4	 2007-08	 Taluk	Social	Welfare	Officer	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of			GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2007-08.	 7,230	

5	 2008-09	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	of	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2008-09	 28,050	



 
 

6	 2008-09	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	of	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2008-09	 1,400	

7	 2009-10	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	of	
GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2009-10	 1,20,105	

8	 2009-10	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer,	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of	GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to		SC/ST	for	the	year	2009-10	 53,925	

9	 2010-11	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer,	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of		GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to		SC/ST	for	the	year	2010-11	 1,56,240	

10	 2010-11	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer,	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of	GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2010-11	 35,785	

11	 2010-11	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer,	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of	GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2010-11	 11,000	

12	 2011-12	 Taluk	Social	welfare	officer,	Udupi	Tq	&	District	Udupi	sanction	
of	GOI	Postmatric	Scholarship	to	SC/ST	for	the	year	2011-12	 37,660	

13	 2011-12	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 77,490	

14	 2011-12	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	tribal	of	welfare,	sanction	of	GOI	post	
matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 4,97,180	

15	 2011-12	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	SC	(Hostel	Scholar)	students	 24,950	

16	 2012-13	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 81,050	

17	 2012-13	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 4,00,040	

18	 2012-13	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 24,200	

19	 2012-13	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 12,100	

20	 2013-14	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 9850	

21	 2013-14	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Sanction	of	GOI	Post	
matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 4,18,440	

22	 2013-14	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Post	matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 88,760	

23	 2014-15	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Post	matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 1,66,490	

24	 2014-15	 Post	matric	Scholarship	sanctioned	to	ST	students	 6,06,110	

25	 2015-16	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Post	matric	Scholarship	to	ST/SC	students	 4,09,014	

26	 2016-17	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Post	matric	Scholarship	to	SC	students	 1,15,770	

27	 2016-17	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Post	matric	Scholarship	to	ST	students	 4,81,840	



 
 

28	 2016-17	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Post	matric	
Scholarship	 63,400	

29	 2016-17	 Pattana	Panchayat	Hosanagar	 4,000	

30	 2017-18	 Govt	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	tribal	welfare	Scholarship	 3,04,500	

31	 2018-19	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Scholarship	to	SC	
Students	 81,200	

32	 2018-19	 Govt.	of	Karnataka,	Dept	of	Social	Welfare,	Scholarship	to	ST	
Students	 1,82,700	

	Military	Scholarship	
		

1	 2006-07	
Deputy	Director,	Dept	of	Sainik	Welfare	&	Resettlement,	D.K,	
Mangalore	Scholarship	granted	to	the	children	of	ex-service	
pensioners.	

511	

2	 2007-08	
Deputy	Director,	Dept	of	Sainik	Welfare	&	Resettlement,	D.K,	
Mangalore	Scholarship	granted	to	the	children	of	ex-service	
pensioners.	

1,032	

3	 2008-09	
Deputy	Director,	Dept	of	Sainik	Welfare	&	Resettlement,	D.K,	
Mangalore	Scholarship	granted	to	the	children	of	ex-service	
pensioners.	

1022	

4	 2009-10	
Deputy	Director,	Dept	of	Sainik	Welfare	&	Resettlement,	D.K,	
Mangalore	Scholarship	granted	to	the	children	of	ex-service	
pensioners.	

516	

5	 2010-11	
Deputy	Director,	Dept	of	Sainik	Welfare	&	Resettlement,	D.K,	
Mangalore	Scholarship	granted	to	the	children	of	ex-service	
pensioners.	

1,037	

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

10. Admission 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

DR. T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC, MANIPAL 
FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA STUDENTS’ CATEGORY WISE LIST 2024-25 

 
 
 

Caste SC ST C-I 2A 2B 3A 3B GM Total Grand 
Total Gender B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G 

AT 2 0 2 0 2 0 12 0 3 0 0 0 7 0 2 0 30 0 30 

CE 4 1 2 2 0 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 16 3 19 

CS 2 2 2 0 0 2 7 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 24 7 31 

EC 1 0 2 2 5 0 17 5 3 0 2 0 7 0 4 0 41 7 48 

EE 2 0 2 1 4 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 3 0 25 2 27 

MC 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 6 1 1 0 5 1 1 0 22 3 25 
ME 3 0 9 0 13 0 23 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 3 1 60 1 61 

PT 5 0 5 1 2 1 8 3 1 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 23 9 32 
Total 19 3 24 6 26 3 91 12 28 1 4 0 26 6 23 1 241 32 273 

 

DR. T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC, MANIPAL 
FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA STUDENTS’ CATEGORY WISE LIST 2023-24 

Caste SC ST C-I 2A 2B 3A 3B GM N.K. TOTAL Grand 
Total Gender B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G 

AT 2 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 8 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 21 0 21 

CE 2 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 11 0 11 

CS 1 0 4 0 1 0 10 1 3 0 1 0 2 1 4 0 3 0 29 2 31 

EC 1 0 0 2 4 0 9 2 2 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 20 6 26 

EE 1 0 2 0 2 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 0 18 0 18 

MC 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 0 10 
ME 3 0 2   5 0 7 0 8 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 33 0 33 

PT 6 0 4 1 3 0 12 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 29 2 31 
TOTAL 17 0 12 3 17 0 56 3 27 2 1 0 25 1 9 2 6 0 171 10 181 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

2024-25 First Year Diploma 
 
 
 

Sl. No. Course Course type Sanctioned Approved 

1 AT U 54+3 30+0 

2 CE U 54+3 19+0 

3 CS U 30+1 30+1 

4 EC U 54+3 48+0 

5 EE U 30+1 24+0 

6 MC U 30+1 24+0 

7 ME U 60+3 56+3 

8 PT U 30+2 29+2 

 Total  342+17 260+6 

DR. T.M.A. PAI POLYTECHNIC, MANIPAL 
FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA STUDENTS’ CATEGORY WISE LIST 2022-23 

 
 
 Caste SC ST C-I 2A 2B 3A 3B GM TOTAL  

Grand 
Total Gender B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G 

AT 0 0 3 0 5 0 6 0 7 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 27 0 27 
CE 1 0 1 0 2 0 3 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 13 1 14 
CS 1 1 4 1 0 1 8 3 5 0 0 0 2 1 2 1 22 8 30 
EC 0 1 1 1 4 0 7 6 0 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 17 9 26 
EE 2 0 3 0 0 0 8 2 6 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 23 2 25 
MC 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 8 0 8 
ME 3 0 2 0 6 0 25 0 5 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 46 0 46 
PT 2 0 6 1 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 28 3 31 

TOTAL 10 2 21 3 17 1 75 13 27 1 0 1 23 1 11 1 184 23 207 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2023-24   First Year Diploma 
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2022-23 First Year Diploma 
 

  

  Course                Course Type         Sanctioned Approved 

  
1 AT U 54+3 21+0 

  
2 CE U 54+3 11+0 

 
3 CS U 30+1 30+0 

 
4 EC U 54+3 26+0 

 
5 EE U 30+1 18+0 

 
6 MC U 30+1 10+0 

 
7 ME U 60+3 33+0 

 
8 PT  U 30+2 30+1 

 Total  342+17 179+1 

 Course Course type Sanctioned Approved 

1 AT U 54+3 27+0 

2 CE U 54+3 14+0 

3 CS U 30+2 30+0 

4 EC U 54+3 26+0 

5 EE U 30+2 25+0 

6 MC U 30+2 8+0 

7 ME U 60+3 46+0 

8 PT U 30+2 30+1 

 Total  342+20 206+1 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

First Semester Diploma - 2024-25 Un-Aided (Regular) 

Br
an

ch
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ro
ve

d 
in

ta
ke
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N
Q

 SC ST C-1 2A 2B 3A 3B GM SNQ Total 

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

 

B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G 

AT 54+3 2 0 2 0 2 0 12 0 3 0 0 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 30 0 30 
CE 54+3 4 1 2 2 0 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 16 3 19 
CS 30+1 2 2 2 0 0 1 7 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 24 7 31 
EC 54+3 1 0 2 2 5 0 17 5 3 0 2 0 7 0 4 0 0 0 41 7 48 
EE 30+1 2 0 2 1 4 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 3 0 0 0 25 2 27 

MC 30+1 
0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 6 1 1 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 22 

3 
25 

ME 60+3 
3 0 9 0 13 0 20 0 7 0 0 0 2 0 3 1 3 0 60 

1 
61 

PT 30+2 
4 0 5 1 2 1 7 3 1 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 2 0 23 

9 
32 

Total 342+17 
19 3 24 6 26 3 91 12 28 1 4 0 26 6 23 1 5 1 241 

 
32 273 



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

11. Information of Infrastructure and Other Resources: 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the deed 
Holder 

Docu. 
No. 

Date of 
Registration 

Plot No. Address  
(Village District) 

Area 
in 

Acre 
1 Dr. T.M.A Pai 97 03/01/2006 280/2, 280/5,  Manipal 

Udupi 
10.06 

 Foundation, Manipal   285/2, 220/2,   
    318/2, 425/2,   

    412   
 

Room 
No. 

Room type (mention 
Class Room/Laboratory/ 

Toilet, etc.) 

Carpet area 
(in m2) 

Completion 
of Flooring 

Completion 
of Walls and 

painting 

Completion  
of Electrification 

and lighting 
A001 Principal Directors Office 31.2 Ready Ready Ready 

A001A Reception Area 31.2 Ready Ready Ready 

A001B Board Room 27.44 Ready Ready Ready 

A002 Office All Inclusive 158 Ready Ready Ready 

A002A Central Store 30 Ready Ready Ready 

A003 Faculty Room 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A005A Exam Control Office 30 Ready Ready Ready 

A005B Cabin for Head of Dept 30 Ready Ready Ready 

A008 Pantry for Staff 10 Ready Ready Ready 

A104 Faculty Room 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A105 Faculty Room 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

At18 Department Office 9.29 Ready Ready Ready 

B005 Cabin for Head of Dept 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B105 Cabin for Head of Dept 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B109 Faculty Room 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B204 Faculty Room 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

C104 Cabin for Head of Dept 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

D001 Security 10 Ready Ready Ready 

D002 Housekeeping 23 Ready Ready Ready 

D01 Maintenance 13 Ready Ready Ready 

Pcell Placement Office 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A005A Exam Control Office 30 Ready Ready Ready 
AMENITIES AREA 

 
Room 

No. 
Room type (mention 

Class 
Room/Laboratory/Toil

et, etc.) 

Carpet 
area (in 
m2) 

Completio
n of 
Flooring 

Completio
n of Walls 

and 
painting 

Completi
on of 

Electrific
ation and 
lighting 

A004A Girls Common Room 75 Ready Ready Ready 



 
 

A005C First aid cum Sick Room 15 Ready Ready Ready 

Bcroom Boys Common Room 75 Ready Ready Ready 

C002 Auditorium 343.3 Ready Ready Ready 

D02 Stationery Store 10 Ready Ready Ready 

D07 Cafeteria 150 Ready Ready Ready 

Fitnes Others 100 Ready Ready Ready 

Open Auditorium 117.87 Ready Ready Ready 

Sports Sports Club 250.92 Ready Ready Ready 

Toilet Toilet 357.35 Ready Ready Ready 
 

INSTRUCTIONAL AREA 
 

Room 
No. 

Room type (mention 
Class 

Room/Laboratory/Toil
et, etc.) 

Carpet 
area (in 
m2) 

Completio
n of 
Flooring 

Completio
n of Walls 

and 
painting 

Completi
on of 

Electrific
ation and 
lighting 

A101 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A102 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A103 Tutorial Room 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A106 Tutorial Room 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A107 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A108 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

A201 Laboratory 120 Ready Ready Ready 

A204 Laboratory 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

A205 Laboratory 120 Ready Ready Ready 

A206 Laboratory 112 Ready Ready Ready 
 
 

At01 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At02 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At03 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At04 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At05 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At06 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

At07 Laboratory 43.22 Ready Ready Ready 

At08 Laboratory 43.22 Ready Ready Ready 

At09 Laboratory 17.38 Ready Ready Ready 

At10 Laboratory 17.38 Ready Ready Ready 

At11 Laboratory 17.38 Ready Ready Ready 

At12 Laboratory 17.38 Ready Ready Ready 

At13 Laboratory 5.85 Ready Ready Ready 

At14 Laboratory 15.78 Ready Ready Ready 

At15 Laboratory 10.45 Ready Ready Ready 



 
 

At16 Laboratory 15.26 Ready Ready Ready 

At17 Laboratory 43.22 Ready Ready Ready 

At18 Laboratory 26.95 Ready Ready Ready 

B001 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B002 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B003 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B004 Tutorial Room 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

B006A Laboratory 28.1 Ready Ready Ready 

B006B Laboratory 56 Ready Ready Ready 

B007 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B008 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B009 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B101 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B102 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B103 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B104 Tutorial Room 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

B106 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B107 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B108 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B201 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B202 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B203 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B205 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B206 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B207 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B208 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

B209 Seminar Hall 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C001A Seminar Hall 140 Ready Ready Ready 

C001B Laboratory 140 Ready Ready Ready 

C101 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 
 
 
 

C102 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C103 Tutorial Room 111.52 Ready Ready Ready 

C105 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C106 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C107 Classroom 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C201 CAD Center 252.3 Ready Ready Ready 

D03A Laboratory 25.53 Ready Ready Ready 

D03B Laboratory 16.91 Ready Ready Ready 

D03C Laboratory 80.58 Ready Ready Ready 

D03D Laboratory 17 Ready Ready Ready 



 
 

D04A Laboratory 85.9 Ready Ready Ready 

D04B Other 16 Ready Ready Ready 

D05A Laboratory 81.765 Ready Ready Ready 

D05B Laboratory 44.35 Ready Ready Ready 

D06A Laboratory 81.77 Ready Ready Ready 

D06B Laboratory 20.3 Ready Ready Ready 

D08 Laboratory 96 Ready Ready Ready 

D10A Laboratory 83 Ready Ready Ready 

D10B Laboratory 81.92 Ready Ready Ready 

D11 Laboratory 176.97 Ready Ready Ready 

D12 Laboratory 78.55 Ready Ready Ready 

D13 Laboratory 45.08 Ready Ready Ready 

E001 Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

E01A Laboratory 35.72 Ready Ready Ready 

E01B Laboratory 27.36 Ready Ready Ready 

E01C Laboratory 123.9 Ready Ready Ready 

E02 Laboratory 55.46 Ready Ready Ready 

Mew01 Workshop 314.4 Ready Ready Ready 

Mew05 Additional Workshop 211.3 Ready Ready Ready 

Mew07 Laboratory 78.6 Ready Ready Ready 
 
INSTRUCTIONAL AREA - COMMON FACILITIES 
 

Room 
No. 

Room type (mention 
Class 

Room/Laboratory/Toil
et, etc.) 

Carpet 
area 
(in m2) 

Completio
n of 
Flooring 

Completion 
of Walls and 

painting 

Completio
n of 

Electrifica
tion and 
lighting 

A202 Language Laboratory 112 Ready Ready Ready 

A203 Language Laboratory 83.64 Ready Ready Ready 

C202 Library&Reading Room 343.3 Ready Ready Ready 

D14 Computer Center 215.16 Ready Ready Ready 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY INFORMATION 

As on March 2025 

1. LIBRARY ROOM CARPET AREA : 3061.9/Sq.feet 
2. TOTAL NO. OF VOLUMES  

(GEN+BB SC/ST)  : 11867+1309+1027 = 14203 
3. TOTAL NO. OF TITLES  

(GEN+BB SC/ST ) : 3899+379+184 = 4462 
4. TOTAL NO. OF REFERENCE BOOKS                    : 187 
5. LIST OF BOOKS ADDED FOR PAST 3 YEAR : Enclose No.5 
6. LIBRARY STAFF DETAILS : Enclose No.6 
7. NO. OF CHAIRS IN READING ROOM : 40 
8. DIGITAL LIBRARY E-BOOKS : 2034 
9. TOTAL NO. OF JOURNALS :07 (Enclose No. 7-8) 
10. TOTAL NO. OF INTERNATIONAL JOURNALS : 02 (Enclose No. 8) 
11. TOTAL NO. OF PERIODICALS :08 (Enclose No. -9) 
12. TOTAL NO. OF NEWS PAPERS : 03 (Enclose No. 10) 
13.  LIBRARY EXPENDITURE ON BOOKS & : Enclose No.-11-14 

JOURNALS 
14. TOTAL NO. OF JOURNAL BOUND VOLUMES: 217 
15. SERVICES : 1 .  OPAC 

                                                           2 .  REFERENCE SERVICE   
16. MODE OF CLASSIFICATION : D D C 

17. MODE OF CATALOGUE : AACR II 

18. LIBRARY TIMINGS : 9 am to 5 pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Enclose No. 01 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
LIBRARY 

NUMBER OF VOLUMES 
 

Scheme Gen BB SC/ST Total 

AUTOMOBILE 
 

560 
 
 

69 84 713 

CIVIL 1532 138 58 
 1728 

COMPUTER 2349 286 190 
 2825 

E &C 2076 355 302 
 2733 

E & E 723 65 63 
 851 

MECHANICAL 1958 226 150 
 2334 

MECHATRONICS 228 35 12 275 

PRINTING 408 5 
 

11 
 

424 

Common & 
General Books 2033 130 157 2320 

 
TOTAL 11867 1309 1027 14203 

 
Enclose No.02 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
LIBRARY  

DEPARTMENT WISE BOOKS BREAK UP 
 

Sl.No Name of the Department No.of Books 
01 AUTOMOBILE 713 

02 CIVIL 1728 
03 COMPUTER  2825 
04 E &C  2733 
05 E & E 851 
06 MECHANICAL  2334 
07 MECHATRONICS  275 
08 PRINTING  424 
09 Common & General Books 2320  

                                             TOTAL 14203 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Enclose No.03 

 
DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY  
TITLE WISE BOOKS BREAK UP 

 

SL.NO. BRANCH NUMBER OF TITLES 
 

01 AUTOMOBILE 209  
02 CIVIL 595  
03 COMPUTER  821  
04 E &C  723  
05 E & E 268  
06 MECHANICAL  666  
07 MECHATRONICS  101  
08 PRINTING  260  
09 Common & General Books 819   

                            TOTAL 4462  
 

 
Enclose No.4 

 
DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY 

No. of Titles & No. of. Books.        
SL.NO. BRANCH NUMBER 

OF 
TITLES 

NUMBER 
OF 

BOOKS 
01 AUTOMOBILE 209 713 
02 CIVIL 595 1728 
03 COMPUTER  821 2825 
04 E &C  723 2733 
05 E & E 268 851 
06 MECHANICAL  666 2334 
07 MECHATRONICS  101 275 
08 PRINTING  260 424 
09 Common & General Books 819 2320 
  4462 14203 



 
 

 

Enclose No.05     
         DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY 
No. of Books Purchased in following years 

 
Year 

1 
General Books 

2 
Book banks 

3 
Total 
2+3 

2021 - 2022 141 
(ACC. 11713 to 11853) 

00 141 

2022 - 2023 00 00 00 
2023 - 2024 04 

(ACC. 11854 to 11857 
00 04 

2024 - 2025 10 
(ACC. 11858 to 11867) 

00 10 

 
Enclose No.06 

  DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
                                          LIBRARY 

LIBRARY STAFF DETAILS 
 

 

Sl.No NAME OF THE STAFF DESIGNATION QUALIFICATION 

01 PRAMOD KUMAR  LIBRARIAN MA, ,M.L.I.Sc, 

02 GANAPATHI MAIK LIBRARY 
ASSISTANT 

P.U.C,CLIBSC 

03 SUMATHI NAIK ATTENDER  S.S.L.C 

 
                                 

                 Enclose No.07 
          DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
                                          LIBRARY 

No. of Magazines & Journals 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Year Technical Journal & Magazine Non-Technical Magazines International Journals 

2022-23 15 02 02 
2023-24 15 02 02 

 



 
 

                       Enclose No.08        

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL. 

                      LIBRARY 
List of Magazines & Journals Annual Subscription 

SL. 
NO. 

TECHNICAL MAGAZINES SUBSCRIPTION 
AMOUNT 

NAME OF 
SUPPLIERS 

1 OVERDRIVE  1610.00 SUBDESK, Belgaum 
2 COMPETION SUCCESS REVIEW 1440.00 ,, 
3 Electrical India 4600.00 ,, 
4 MOTOR INDIA  1500.00 ,, 
5 AUTO CAR  1320.00 ,, 
6 ELECTRONICS WORLD 1950.00 ,, 
7 Electronics for You 960.00 ,, 
8 INDIAN JR OF ELECTRICAL POWER & 

ENERGY SYSTEMS  
3000.00 ,, 

9 INDIAN JR OF AUTOMOBILE 
ENGINEERING  

3000.00 ,, 

10 INDIAN JR OF ADVANCED CIVIL 
ENGINEERING  

3000.00 ,, 

11 INDIAN CONCRETE JOURNAL 1800.00 ,, 
12 INDIAN JR OF ELECTRONICS AND 

COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING 
RESARCH AND DEVELOPERS  

3000.00 ,, 

    
INTERNATIONAL JOURNALS 
01 International Journal of embedded software 

and open-source systems  
3000.00 SUBDESK, BELGAUM 

02 International Journal of printing technology 6000.00 ,, 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL  
LIBRARY 

NO. OF NEWS PAPERS 

Enclose No.10 

 

1 UDAYAVANI 
2 TIMES OF INDIA 
3 DECCEN HEARALD 

 
Enclose No.11 

                    DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL  
                                            LIBRARY 

LIBRARY EXPENDITURE FOR THE PURCHASE OF BOOKS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Year 
1 

General 
Books 
2 

Development Fund 
Books 3 

Total 
2+3 

2021 - 22     0.00 00 00 

2022 - 23 0.00 00 00 

2023 - 24 845.00 00 845.00 

2024 - 2025 2640.00 00 2640.00 



 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY INFORMATION 

As on March  2024 

19. LIBRARY ROOM CARPET AREA : 3061.9/sq.feet 
20. TOTAL NO. OF VOLUMES (GEN+BB 

SC/ST)  : 11857+1309+1027=14193 
21. TOTAL NO. OF TITLES (GEN+BB 

SC/ST) : 3898+379+184=4461 
22. TOTAL NO. OF REFERENCE BOOKS                    : 187 
23. LIST OF BOOKS ADDED FOR PAST 3 YEAR : Enclose No.5 
24. LIBRARY STAFF DETAILS : Enclose No. 6 
25. NO.OF CHAIRS IN READING ROOM : 40 
26. DIGITAL LIBRARY E-BOOKS : 2034 
27. TOTAL NO. OF JOURNALS :07 (Enclose No. 7-8) 
28. TOTAL NO. OF INTERNATIONAL JOURNALS : 02 (Enclose No. 8) 
29. TOTAL NO. OF PERIODICALS :08 (Enclose No.-9) 
30. TOTAL NO. OF NEWS PAPERS : 03 Enclose No. 10) 
31.  LIBRARY EXPENDITURE ON BOOKS & : Enclose No.-11-14 

JOURNALS 
32. TOTAL NO. OF JOURNAL BOUND VOLUMES: 217 
33. SERVICES : 1 .  OPAC 

                                                           2 .  REFERENCE SERVICE   
34. MODE OF CLASSIFICATION : D D C 

35. MODE OF CATALOGUE : AACR II 

36. LIBRARY TIMINGS : 9 am to 5 pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Enclose No. 01 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
LIBRARY 

NUMBER OF VOLUMES 
 

Scheme Gen BB SC/
ST 

Total 

AUTOMOBILE 560 
 69 84 

 713 

CIVIL 1532 138 58 
 1728 

COMPUTER  2349 286 190 
 2825 

E &C  2076 355 302 
 2733 

E & E 723 65 63 
 851 

MECHANICAL  1948 226 150 
 2324 

MECHATRONICS  228 35 12 275 

PRINTING  408 5 11 
 424 

Common & General Books 2033 130 157 2320 

TOTAL 11857 1309 1027 14193 

 
 

Enclose No.02 
DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY  
DEPARTMENT WISE BOOKS BREAK UP 

 
Sl.No Name of the Department No.of Books 

01 AUTOMOBILE 713 

02 CIVIL 1728 
03 COMPUTER  2825 
04 E &C  2733 
05 E & E 851 
06 MECHANICAL  2324 
07 MECHATRONICS  275 
08 PRINTING  424 
09 Common & General Books 2320  

                                                            TOTAL 14193 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Enclose No.03 
 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
LIBRARY  

TITLE WISE BOOKS BREAK UP 
 

SL.NO. BRANCH NUMBER OF TITLES 
 

01 AUTOMOBILE 209  
02 CIVIL 595  
03 COMPUTER  821  
04 E &C  723  
05 E & E 268  
06 MECHANICAL  665  
07 MECHATRONICS  101  
08 PRINTING  260  
09 Common & General Books 819   

                                           TOTAL 4461  
 

                
 

Enclose No.05 
DR. DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 

LIBRARY 
LIBRARY STAFF DETAILS 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    Enclose No.06 

 
 

 

Sl.No NAME OF THE STAFF DESIGNATION QUALIFICATION 

01 PRAMOD KUMAR  LIBRARIAN MA, ,M.L.I.Sc, 

02 GANAPATHI MAIK LIBRARY 
ASSISTANT 

P.U.C,CLIBSC 

03 SUMATHI NAIK ATTENDER  S.S.L.C 



 
 

 
 

    Enclose No.06               
DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL. 

LIBRARY 
List of Magazines & Journals Annual Subscription 

 
     Enclose No. 07 

DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL 
LIBRARY 

No. of Magazines & Journals 
 

SL. 
NO. 

TECHNICAL MAGAZINES SUBSCRIPTION 
AMOUNT 

NAME OF 
SUPPLIERS 

1 OVERDRIVE  1610.00 SUBDESK, Belgaum 
2 COMPETION SUCCESS REVIEW 1440.00 ,, 
3 Electrical India 4600.00 ,, 
4 MOTOR INDIA  1500.00 ,, 
5 AUTO CAR  1320.00 ,, 
6 ELECTRONICS WORLD 1950.00 ,, 
7 Electronics for You 960.00 ,, 
8 INDIAN JR OF ELECTRICAL POWER & 

ENERGY SYSTEMS  
3000.00 ,, 

9 INDIAN JR OF AUTOMOBILE 
ENGINEERING  

3000.00 ,, 

10 INDIAN JR OF ADVANCED CIVIL 
ENGINEERING  

3000.00 ,, 

11 INDIAN CONCRETE JOURNAL 1800.00 ,, 
12 INDIAN JR OF ELECTRONICS AND 

COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING 
RESARCH AND DEVELOPERS  

3000.00 ,, 

    
 INTERNATIONAL JOURNALS   
01 International Journal of EMBEDDED 

SOFTWARE AND OPEN-SOURCE 
SYSTEMS  

3000.00 SUBDESK, BELGAUM 

02 International Journal of PRINTING 
TECHNOLOGY 

6000.00 ,, 

Year Technical Journal & Magazine Non-Technical Magazines International Journals 

2022-23 15 02 02 
2023-24 15 02 02 

 



 
 

                                                   Enclose No.08 
 

                                        DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL. 
                                                                                LIBRARY  

Non-Technical magazines 
1 UDAYAVANI 
2 TIMES OF INDIA 
3 DECCEN HEARALD 

 
 

                                                                               Enclose No.9    
                      DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL  

LIBRARY 
NO. OF NEWS PAPERS 

 
1 THE WEEK 
2 COMPETION SUCCESS  



 
 

Enclose No.10 
                    DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL  
                                            LIBRARY 

LIBRARY EXPENDITURE FOR THE PURCHASE OF BOOKS 
 

Year 
1 

General 
Book
s 2 

Development Fund Books 
3 

Total 
2+3 

2021 - 22     0.00 00 00 

2022 - 23 0.00 00 00 

2023 - 24 845.00 00 845.00 



 
 

Enclose No.11 
                  DR.T.M.A.PAI POLYTECHNIC MANIPAL  
                                            LIBRARY 

LIBRARY EXPENDITURE FOR MAGAZINES & JOURNALS 
 

Year  
1 

Magazines & Journals 
2 

International Journals 
3 

Total 
2+3 

2021-2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2022-2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2023-2024 15000.00 3000.00 18000.00 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Sports Facilities 
Outdoor games: 
Athletics: 
Sl 
no 

Event Facility 

1 Shot put Ground available with materials 
2 Discus throw Ground available with materials 

Men’s – 2 Women’s - 2  
3 Running (100,200,400&1500m) Ground not available (MIT Manipal, 

facility used) 
Group Events 

 
Sl 
no 

Event Facility 

1 Basket ball Ground not available (MIT Manipal, facility 
used) 

2 Kabaddi Ground available  
3 Shuttle badminton Ground available with materials 

   
Indoor Games 

 
Sl 
no 

Event Facility 

1 Carrom 3 no. of Boards with coins & striker 
3m*3m size, 2 rooms are available 

2 Chess 8 Boards with coins 
3 Table tennis (3.8m*7.9m) size court is available 
   

 
Cultural Activities conducted during 2023-24: 

1. Singing competition 

2. Dancing competition 

3. Pick and speak competition 

4. Essay writing competition 

5. Rangoli competition 

6. Mehandi competition 

7. Dress competition 

8. Debate competition 

9. Quiz competition 



 
 

12. Enrollment and Placement Details 

Placement Details 

2021-22 
 

Sl. No 
Branch Appr. 

intake 
Actual 
intake 

No of 
Companies 

visited 

Number of 
eligible 
students 

No of 
students 
placed 

Lowest 
Package 
(Lakhs) 

Highest 
package 
(Lakhs) 

1. Civil 60 25 03 13 13 - - 

2. Automobile 57 54 05 30 24 - - 

3. CS 30 17 03 17 3 1.2 5 

4. E & C 57 23 5 13 3 3 3 

5. E & E 30 0 0 0 0 0  

6. Mechanical 60 60 01 22 2 1.8 1.8 

7. Mechatronics 30 13 5 13 4 1.4 3 

8. Printing 30 26 4 26 26 2 5 



 
 

Placement Details 

2022-23 

 

Sl. No Branch Appr. 
intake 

Actual 
intake 

No of 
Compani
es visited 

Number of 
eligible 
students 

No of 
students 
placed 

Lowest 
Package 
(Lakhs) 

Highest 
package 
(Lakhs) 

1. Civil 54 06 02 06 05 - - 

2. Automobile 57 27 04 17 11 1.8 1.8 

3. CS 32 30 2 28 5 1.2 5 

4. E & C 57 10 2 7 3 3 3 

5. E & E 32 11 - - -   

6. Mechanical 60 60 02 59 07 1.8 1.8 

7. Mechatronics 32 8 5 5 2 1.44 1.8 

8. Printing 32 16 5 14 14 2 6 



 
 

Placement Details 

2023-24 

       

Sl. No Branch 
Appr 
Intake 

 

Intake 
Actual 

No of 
Companies es 

visited 

Number of 
eligible 
students 

No of 
students 
placed 

Lowest 
Package 
(Lakhs) 

Highest 
package 
(Lakhs) 

1. Civil 54 10 02 10 - - - 

2. Automobile 54 21 03 16 06 1.8 2.4 

3. CS 30 31 02 28 3 1.5 5 

4. E & C 54 20 02 12 02 3 6 

5. E & E 30 26 3 8 3 - - 

6. Mechanical 60 60 60 02 07 1.8 1.8 

7. Mechatronics 30 12 5 12 6 1.44 2.5 

8. Printing 30 21 5 21 21 2 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
13. Research Projects and Consultancy 

14. MOUs with Industries 
List of industries having MOU with Dr. TMA Pai Polytechnic Manipal 
 

Sl.No Name of the company/ 
Organisation 

Date on which 
MoU signed 

MoU  
Objective 

1 iQmetrics Solutions Private 
Limited, Mangalore  

29.10.2021 To provide internship for 
students, Research activity 
and skill training.    

2 Shrihari Associates  10.09.2021 Skill Based training, Training 
in electrical and Plumbing 
systems 

3 Thaniya Technologies, 
Mangalore 

29.11.2021 It related training 

4 Rainbow pipes Manipal,  13.09.2021 Internship, placements and 
industrial exposure 

5 Shree Chakra infotech 13.09.2021 IT related training 
6 Sys comp Computer services 13.09.2021 Computer related training and 

Placements 

 


